
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 8 May 2017 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(10.30)   

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 7 

(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 8)  

 

The Rt Hon. the Lord Hain 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Research Service briefing 

 

3 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 8 

(11.30 - 12.30)   

 

The Rt Hon. Rhodri Morgan 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 5 and 6 only 

(12.30)   

5 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

(12.30 - 12.40)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Update on the timetable for the 

inquiry 

(12.40 - 12.50) (Pages 9 - 17)  

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 1 – Update on the inquiry timetable 

 

Lunch break  

(12.50 - 13.30) 

7 Codification and consolidation of Welsh law: Evidence session 1 

(13.30 - 14.15) (Pages 18 - 33)  

 

Mick Antoniw AM, Counsel General for Wales 

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government 

Claire Fife, Welsh Government 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 2 – Written evidence from the Counsel General 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Research Service briefing 

 

8 UK Government's White Paper on the 'Great Repeal Bill': Evidence 

session 1 

(14.15 - 15.00)   

 

Mick Antoniw AM, Counsel General for Wales 

Jeff Godfrey, Welsh Government 

Dianne Dunning, Welsh Government 

 

UK Government’s White Paper on the ‘Great Repeal Bill’ 

 

9 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(15.00) (Pages 34 - 46)  

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-great-repeal-bill-white-paper


CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 3 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

 

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)091 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)092 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)093 - The Town and Country Planning (Trees) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)094 - The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)095 - The Town and Country Planning (Enforcement Notices and Appeals) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)096 - The Town and Country Planning (Referred Applications and Appeals 

Procedure) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)097 - The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2017 

   

SL(5)099 - The Commons Act 2006 (Correction, Non-Registration or Mistaken 

Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

SL(5)101 - The Environmental Impact Assessment (Agriculture) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

   



SL(5)103 - The Seed Potatoes (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

   

10 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.7 

(15.00 - 15.05)   

 

No Resolution Instrument 

 

SL(5)098 - Statutory Guidance - Historic Environment Records in Wales: 

Compilation and Use  

 (Pages 47 - 76) 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 4 – Statutory Guidance 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 5 – Draft report 

 

11 Papers to note 

(15.05 - 15.10)   

Written Statement: Progress update on the work of the Justice Stakeholder Group  

 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 6 – Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Communities and Children, 10 April 2017 

 

Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Correspondence 

from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and the Welsh Language  

 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 7 – Correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and the Welsh Language, 11 April 2017 

 



Inquiry into the Great Repeal Bill and its implications for Wales: Correspondence 

from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 (Pages 85 - 87) 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 8 – Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs 

and Additional Legislation Committee, 27 April 2017 

 

Committee's response to the Procedure Committee of the House of Commons' 

inquiry into delegated powers in the 'Great Repeal Bill'  

 (Pages 88 - 90) 

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 9 - Committee’s response to the Procedure Committee of 

the House of Commons' inquiry into delegated powers in the 'Great Repeal Bill' 

 
House of Commons Procedure Committee - 7th Report - Matters for the Procedure 

Committee in the 2017  

 

12 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.10)   

13 Codification and consolidation of Welsh law: Consideration of 

evidence 

(15.10 - 15.20)   

14 UK Government's White Paper on the 'Great Repeal Bill': 

Consideration of evidence 

(15.20 - 15.30)   

15 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: 

Draft report 

(15.30 - 15.45) (Pages 91 - 117)  

 

CLA(5)-12-17 – Paper 9 – Draft report 

 

https://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmproced/1091/109102.htm
https://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmproced/1091/109102.htm
https://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmproced/1091/109102.htm


Date of the next meeting  

 

 

15 May 2017 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CONSOLIDATION AND CODIFICATION OF WELSH LAW 
 
Paper presented to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee by the Counsel 
General for Wales 
 
1. I consider consolidation of the exi
[...]
which may be recovered by the 

Welsh Ministers for each day, or part of a day, on which— 

(a) a local inquiry sits or the person appointed to hold the local inquiry is otherwise 

engaged in work connected with it; or 

(b) the person appointed to hold a qualifying procedure is engaged in the holding 

of, or otherwise engaged on work connected with, the qualifying procedure. 

Parent Act: Housing and Planning Act 1986 

Date Made: 24 March 2017 

Date Laid: 31 March 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)091 – The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

(Wales) Regulations 2012 (“the 2012 Regulations”). 

The main changes are— 

(1) amendments to the procedure in relation to applications referred to the Welsh 

Ministers under section 12 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 (“the Act”) and under that section as applied by sections 19 and 

74(3) of the Act, including provision for an applicant to submit a full statement of 

case within a specified timescale if the applicant so chooses (regulation 4 which 

inserts a new regulation 11A into the 2012 Regulations); 

(2) amendments to the procedure in relation to appeals under section 20 of the Act to 

require: 

(a) a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case; and 

Pack Page 35

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1986/63/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18897
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2012/793/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2012/793/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents


 

(b) the appellant to send a copy of the full statement of case to the local planning 

authority (regulation 5 which amends regulation 12 of the 2012 Regulations); 

(3) provision under section 21(4A) and (4B) of the Act (which were inserted by section 

47(3) of the Planning (Wales) Act 2015) to— 

(a) prescribe a circumstance under section 21(4A) in which an application may be 

varied once notice of appeal has been served; and 

(b) provide for an application which is so varied to be subject to such further 

consultation as the Welsh Ministers consider appropriate (regulation 6 which 

inserts a new regulation 12B into the 2012 Regulations). 

Parent Act: Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)092 – The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) Regulations 

2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”). 

The main changes are— 

(1) amendments to the procedure in relation to applications referred to the Welsh 

Ministers pursuant to a direction under section 20 of the Planning (Hazardous 

Substances) Act 1990 (“the PHSA”), including provision for an applicant to submit a 

full statement of case within a specified timescale if the applicant so chooses 

(regulation 4 which substitutes regulation 12 of the 2015 Regulations); 

(2) amendments to the procedure in relation to appeals under section 21 of the PHSA 

to require— 

(a) a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case; and 

Pack Page 36

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18898
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2015/1597/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2015/1597/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/10/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/10/contents


 

(b) the appellant to send a copy of the full statement of case to the hazardous 

substances authority (regulation 5 which amends regulation 13 of the 2015 

Regulations);.  

(3) provision under section 21(3E) and (3F) of the PHSA (which were inserted by section 

47(4) of the Planning (Wales) Act 2015) to— 

(a) prescribe a circumstance under section 21(3E) in which an application may be 

varied once notice of appeal has been served; and 

(b) provide for an application which is so varied to be subject to such further 

consultation as the Welsh Ministers consider appropriate (regulation 6 which 

inserts regulation 13A into the 2015 Regulations); 

(4) amendments to the procedure for appeals against hazardous substances 

contravention notices to require— 

(a) a full statement of case to be sent to the Welsh Ministers within a specified 

period; and 

(b) the appellant to send a copy of the notice of appeal and full statement of case 

to the hazardous substances authority (regulation 7 which amends regulation 

17 of, and Part 1 of Schedule 4 to, the 2015 Regulations). 

Parent Act: Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

  

Pack Page 37

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/10/contents


 

SL(5)093 – The Town and Country Planning (Trees) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999 

(“the 1999 Regulations”). 

Regulation 2 of the 1999 Regulations provides that a Tree Preservation Order must be 

in the form set out in the Schedule to those Regulations, or in a form substantially to 

the same effect. 

Article 7 of the form of Tree Preservation Order set out in the Schedule to the 1999 

Regulations (“the Order”) applies provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, including sections 78 and 79 of that Act, to consents under the Order and 

applications for such consent, subject to the adaptations and modifications mentioned 

in Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order. The provisions as so adapted and modified are set 

out in Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order. 

These Regulations amend provisions in Part 1 and remove Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the 

Order. The effect of the amendments is to require— 

(a) a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case comprised of a 

written statement containing full particulars of the appellant’s case and copies 

of supporting documents; and 

(b) the appellant to send a copy of both the notice of appeal and full statement of 

case to the authority which made the tree preservation order as soon as 

reasonably practicable. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

  

Pack Page 38

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18899
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1999/1892/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents


 

SL(5)094 – The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 

Regulations 1992 (“the 1992 Regulations”). 

They amend the provisions in regulation 15 and Parts 3 to 5 of Schedule 4. Those 

provisions in the 1992 Regulations apply sections 78 and 79 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (“the Planning Act”), as modified, to appeals in relation to 

applications for express consent and where a discontinuance notice is served under 

regulation 8 of the 1992 Regulations. 

The effect of the amendments is to require— 

(a) a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case comprised of a 

written statement containing full particulars of the appellant’s case and copies 

of supporting documents in the case of appeals— 

(i) against the grant of express consent which is granted subject to conditions; 

(ii) where a local planning authority has failed to determine an application for 

express consent; and  

(iii) in relation to discontinuance notices; and 

(b) the appellant to serve on the local planning authority, as soon a reasonably 

practicable, a copy of the notice of appeal and, in the case of the appeals 

mentioned in paragraph (a) above, to also serve a copy of the full statement of 

case. 

These Regulations also remove Part 4 of Schedule 4 which sets out sections 78 and 79 

of the Planning Act as modified by the 1992 Regulations in relation to applications for 

express consent. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Pack Page 39

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18900
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1992/666/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1992/666/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents


 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)095 – The Town and Country Planning (Enforcement Notices 

and Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations revoke and replace with some changes the Town and Country 

Planning (Enforcement Notices and Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2003 (“the 2003 

Regulations”). 

The main changes made by these Regulations are— 

(1) the information to be included in an explanatory note to accompany every 

enforcement notice served by a local planning authority under section 172(2) of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (“the Planning Act”) is amended in light of the 

changes referred to in paragraph (2)(a) and (b) (regulation 7); 

(2) in relation to appeals to the Welsh Ministers under section 174(3) of the Planning 

Act or section 39(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 (“the Listed Buildings Act”)— 

(a) the appellant must provide a full statement of case; 

(b) the time prescribed under section 174(4) of the Planning Act and section 39(4) 

of the Listed Buildings Act for submitting a statement in writing to the Welsh 

Ministers is amended; 

(c) the appellant must as soon as reasonably practicable send a copy of the notice 

of appeal and full statement of case to the local planning authority (regulation 

8); 

(3) in relation to appeals under section 208(2) of the Planning Act, a written notice of 

appeal indicating the grounds of appeal and stating the facts on which the appeal 

is based must be accompanied by a full statement of case (regulation 9); 

(4) provision is made in relation to the steps to be taken in connection with the 

bringing of an appeal to the Welsh Ministers under section 217 of the Planning Act 

(regulation 10). Broadly the steps to be taken are the same as in relation to an 

Pack Page 40

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18901
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2003/394/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2003/394/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/9/contents


 

appeal under section 174(3) of the Planning Act or section 39(2) of the Listed 

Buildings Act. 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)096 – The Town and Country Planning (Referred 

Applications and Appeals Procedure) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations establish a new procedure for referred applications and appeals in 

Wales.  

These Regulations provide for the procedure in relation to: 

— applications for planning permission, listed building consent, conservation area 

consent and hazardous substances consent referred to the Welsh Ministers for 

determination (“referred applications”). 

— appeals to the We
[...]


it appropriate. The Welsh Ministers must make a determination as to the procedure by 

which proceedings are to be considered within 6 weeks of the Welsh Ministers’ 

notification of receipt of appeal 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)097 – The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

This Order amends the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 

Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012 (“the 2012 Order”). 

The main changes are— 

(1) amendments to the procedure in relation to applications referred to the Welsh 

Ministers pursuant to a direction under section 77 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”), including provision for an applicant to submit a 

Pack Page 42

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18903
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2012/801/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2012/801/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents


 

full statement of case within a specified timescale if the applicant so chooses 

(article 4 which substitutes article 13 of the 2012 Order). 

(2) amendments to the procedure in relation to appeals under section 78 of the 1990 

Act to require— 

(a) a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case; and 

(b) the appellant to send a copy of the full statement of case to the local planning 

authority (article 5 which amends article 26 of the 2012 Order). 

(3) provision for the procedure for appeals under section 195 of the 1990 Act (appeals 

against refusal or failure to give decision on application for a certificate of 

lawfulness of existing or proposed use or development) to— 

(a) require a notice of appeal to be accompanied by a full statement of case; 

(b) require the appellant to send a copy of the full statement of case to the local 

planning authority; and 

(c) provide that an applicant who wishes to appeal to the Welsh Ministers against a 

refusal or failure to give a decision on an application for a certificate of 

lawfulness of existing use or development must do so within six months from 

the date of the notice of the decision or determination giving rise to the appeal 

(article 6 which inserts article 26B into the 2012 Order). 

(4) provision under section 78(4BA) and (4BB) and section 195(1DA) and (1DB) of the 

1990 Act (which were inserted by section 47(1) and (2) of the Planning (Wales) Act 

2015) to— 

(a) prescribe a circumstance under sections 78(4BA) and 195(1DA) in which an 

application may be varied once notice of appeal has been served; and 

(b) provide for an application which is so varied to be subject to such further 

consultation as the Welsh Ministers consider appropriate (article 7 which inserts 

article 26C into the 2012 Order). 

Parent Act: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 5 April 2017 

Pack Page 43

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/4/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents


 

Date Laid: 11 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

SL(5)099 – The Commons Act 2006 (Correction, Non-

Registration or Mistaken Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations prescribe the procedure for applications and proposals under 

sections 19 of, and Schedule 2 to, the Commons Act 2006. 

They include provisions about: 

(a) the making, management and determination of applications and proposals to 

amend the registers; 

(b) fees that may be charged in relation to an application; 

(c) the registration authority’s duties in connection with the publication of 

applications and proposals; 

(d) the holding of public inquiries and hearings and the cases where applications 

and proposals must be referred to an appointed person for determination 

(these include cases where the registration authority has an interest in the 

outcome of the application or proposal); 

(e) the award of costs in relation to certain applications. 

They enable the Welsh Ministers to appoint persons as eligible to administer and 

determine applications made to, or proposals made by, a commons registration 

authority for the amendment of its registers. 

Parent Act: Commons Act 2006 

Date Made: 9 April 2017 

Date Laid: 13 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 5 May 2017 

Pack Page 44

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=18930
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/26/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/26/contents


 

SL(5)101 – The Environmental Impact Assessment (Agriculture) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations implement Directive 2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and of 

the Council on the assessment of the effect of certain public and private projects on 

the environment. They also implement Council Directive 1992/43/EEC on the 

conservation of natural habitats and of wild flora and fauna insofar as those projects 

affect sites protected by that Directive. 

In addition, these Regulations also revoke The Environmental Impact Assessment 

(Agriculture) (Wales) Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/2933) and regulation 36 makes 

transitional provision in respect of remediation and stop notices services served under 

the revoked regulations. 

Parent Act: European Communities Act 1972 

Date Made: 20 April 2017 

Date Laid: 24 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 16 May 2017 

SL(5)103 – The Seed Potatoes (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2017 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Seed Potatoes (Wales) Regulations 2016 (“the 2016 

Regulations”). 

These Regulations implement Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2016/317, by 

a
[...]
head that I believe most 

Assembly committees will need to play a part in the Assembly’s response. We will 

maximise the Assembly’s ability to influence the final shape of legislation by 

working collaboratively and coordinating our work where possible. 

I would welcome your views on the Great Repeal White Paper and the UK 

Government’s broader legislative approach to Brexit. Our terms of reference are 

as follows: 

In the context of the UK Government’s White Paper, to assess whether: 

- the Assembly’s role in the Brexit legislative process, and in scrutinising 

executive functions, in areas of devolved competence is protected; 

- principles of effective law making are being observed; 

- the Welsh people, stakeholder and organisations have sufficient opportunity 

to contribute to the legislative processes established by the Bill;  

- the Bill enables the Assembly to exercise appropriate control over delegated 

powers provided by the Bill; and 

- the Welsh Government’s response is sufficient.  

 

The External Affairs Committee is preparing to gather evidence during the first 

half of the Summer Term, with a view to reporting in early June. Should you wish 

to respond to this letter, then I would be grateful for responses by Friday 2 June 

2017. 

We are planning to continue our scrutiny of this legislation (and the implications it 

has throughout and following the Brexit process) should the Great Repeal Bill be 

introduced later in the year and I will write to you again should the timescales for 

this become clearer. 

Pack Page 86



 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 87



 

 

Mr Charles Walker MP 

Chair, Procedure Committee 

House of Commons 

London 

SW1A 0AA 

25 April 2017 

 

Dear Mr Walker 

DELEGATED POWERS IN THE 'GREAT REPEAL BILL' INQUIRY 

I refer to the request for submissions to your inquiry on the delegated powers in the Grea
[...]
ne the powers that will 

be given to the Welsh Ministers (and other devolved ministers) to correct law. For example, 

Pack Page 89

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/186954/Parliamentary_and_Assembly_Primary_Legislation_Affecting_Wales.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/186954/Parliamentary_and_Assembly_Primary_Legislation_Affecting_Wales.pdf


 

will the drafting rely on familiar terms such as “consequential” or will bespoke drafting be 

used? While we are concerned about the breadth and extent of powers that may be given 

to the Welsh Ministers, we also recognise the need for the Welsh Ministers to be given the 

right tools to perform necessary functions, but they should always be subject to 

appropriate National Assembly scrutiny and control. 

Sunset clauses  

We support the use of sunset clauses in the Great Repeal Bill such that relevant powers to 

correct the statute book are time-limited.  They should cease to have effect, perhaps no 

later than 6 months after the day of the UK’s withdrawal.  We would need to see strong 

evidence in favour of a longer period, particularly if, against the rationale we highlight 

above, the Bill were to include significant powers to amend legislation in devolved areas in 

a manner that the National Assembly opposed.  

Our thinking is likely to develop as more detail emerges about the precise drafting of the 

Great Repeal Bill but in the meantime I hope you find this submission of use. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies  

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 90



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 7
	6 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Update on the timetable for the inquiry
	7 Codification and consolidation of Welsh law: Evidence session 1
	Research Servide Briefing

	9 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	10.1 SL(5)098 - Statutory Guidance - Historic Environment Records in Wales: Compilation and Use
	CLA(5)-12-17 - Paper 5

	11.1 Written Statement: Progress update on the work of the Justice Stakeholder Group
	11.2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and the Welsh Language
	11.3 Inquiry into the Great Repeal Bill and its implications for Wales: Correspondence from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	11.4 Committee's response to the Procedure Committee of the House of Commons' inquiry into delegated powers in the 'Great Repeal Bill'
	15 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 8 May 2017 

Meeting time: 10.30 - 15.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4095 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Nathan Gill AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw AM, Counsel General for Wales 

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government 

Claire Fife, Welsh Government 

Jeff Godfrey, Welsh Government 

Rt. Hon. Rhodri Morgan, Former First Minister 

Diane Dunning, Welsh Government 

Rt Hon the Lord Peter Hain 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 7  

 

The Committee took evidence from the Rt.Hon Lord Hain. 

 

3 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 8  

 

The Committee took evidence from the Rt.Hon Rhodri Morgan. 

The Committee agreed to write to the Rt.Hon Rhodri Morgan seeking further evidence. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 5 and 6 only  

 

The motion was agreed. 

 

5 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

 

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

documents/s62788/8%20May%202017.pdf
documents/s62788/8%20May%202017.html?CT=2


6 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Update on the timetable for the 

inquiry  

 

The Committee considered the timetable for the inquiry and agreed the updated 

timetable. 

 

7 Codification and consolidation of Welsh law: Evidence session 1  

 

The Committee took evidence form the Counsel General. 

 

8 UK Government's White Paper on the 'Great Repeal Bill': Evidence 

session 1  

 

The Committee took evidence from the Counsel General. 

 



9 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

9.1 SL(5)091 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017  

9.2 SL(5)092 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2017  

9.3 SL(5)093 - The Town and Country Planning (Trees) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

9.4 SL(5)094 - The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

9.5 SL(5)095 - The Town and Country Planning (Enforcement Notices and Appeals) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017  

9.6 SL(5)096 - The Town and Country Planning (Referred Applications and Appeals 

Procedure) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

9.7 SL(5)097 - The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2017  

9.8 SL(5)099 - The Commons Act 2006 (Correction, Non-Registration or Mistaken 

Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2017  

9.9 SL(5)101 - The Environmental Impact Assessment (Agriculture) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

9.10 SL(5)103 - The Seed Potatoes (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

 



10 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.7  

10.1 SL(5)098 - Statutory Guidance - Historic Environment Records in Wales: 

Compilation and Use  

 

The Committee considered the guidance and agreed to write to and invite the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government to give evidence to the Committee on the 

use of ‘may’ ‘should’ and ‘must’ in guidance. 

 

The Committee agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the draft report. 

 

11 Papers to note  

11.1 Written Statement: Progress update on the work of the Justice Stakeholder Group  

 

The Committee noted the written statement. 

 

11.2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Correspondence 

from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and the Welsh Language  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

11.3 Inquiry into the Great Repeal Bill and its implications for Wales: Correspondence 

from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 



11.4 Committee's response to the Procedure Committee of the House of Commons' 

inquiry into delegated powers in the 'Great Repeal Bill'  

 

The Committee noted the response and the report of the House of Commons 

Procedure Committee.  

 

12 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

13 Codification and consolidation of Welsh law: Consideration of 

evidence  

 

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

14 UK Government's White Paper on the 'Great Repeal Bill': Consideration 

of evidence  

 

The committee considered the evidence. 

 

15 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill: Draft 

report  

 

The Committee considered the draft report. 

 


